
 
 

INFORMAL CONSULTATIVE MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD REMOTELY DUE TO COVID-19 AT 10.00 AM 

ON FRIDAY, 21 JANUARY 2022 
 

THIS MEETING WILL BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 
2021 

 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.  CHAIR'S COMMENTS AND UPDATE 

 

6.  ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 

 (Pages 7 - 84) 
 

7.  INTEGRATED CORPORATE SYSTEMS 

 (Pages 85 - 88) 
 

8.  BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLANNING 

 (Pages 89 - 122) 
 

9.  CORPORATE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 (Pages 123 - 138) 
 

10.  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 11 MARCH 2022 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live


 
 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY 19 NOVEMBER 2021 AT COMMITTEE 

ROOM 6/7, LEEDS CIVIC HALL 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Harrand (Chair)  Leeds City Council 
Councillor Geoff Winnard (Deputy)  Bradford Council 
Councillor Mike Barnes    Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Cooper    Kirklees Council 
Councillor Paul Davies    Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Dowson    Leeds City Council 
Councillor Jacob Goddard    Leeds City Council 
Councillor Tony Homewood    Wakefield Council 
Councillor George Robinson    Calderdale Council 
Councillor Melanie Stephen    Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jeanette Sunderland    Bradford Council 
Councillor Carol Thirkill    Bradford Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Minute 8 only) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Still (Minute 8 only) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Jones, Rachel 
Melly, Betty Rhodes, and Megan Swift.  
 
The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 12 members present out of 11 
needed for quorum.  

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
3.   Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 

 
4.   Notes of the inquorate meeting held on 24 September 2021 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



Resolved:  That the notes of the inquorate meeting held on 24 September 
2021 be noted and entered as public record of what was discussed.  

 
5.  Scrutiny and governance arrangements  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer outlining 
membership changes since the last meeting and amendments to Scrutiny 
Standing Orders section on substitute rules to be proposed to the Combined 
Authority on 9 December.  
 
The Chair welcomed new member Councillor Tony Homewood, representing 
Wakefield Council, to the committee.  
 
The Committee thanked officers for considering their proposals on scrutiny 
substitutes and implementing the changes.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.    

 
6.   Chair’s update and comments  

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair on his activity since 
the last meeting and a number of matters, including: 

 The three Scrutiny Chairs have written a joint letter with Mayor Tracy 
Brabin to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing & Local 
Government, Michael Gove, asking him to consider lowering statutory 
quorum requirements for combined authority scrutiny and allowing 
remote or hybrid meetings.  

 Meeting with Mayor Brabin 1-1 to discuss the corporate scrutiny 
workplan and the committee’s plans for the year. The Mayor outlined 
her own plans and expressed support for scrutiny’s critical friend role.  

 
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update be noted.  

 
7.  Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer outlining 
the 2021/22 Work Programme which was based on the discussion held at 
the previous inquorate meeting and subsequent conversations with directors 
and heads of service.  
 
It was suggested that a special budget focused workshop be set up between 
9 December and the Christmas Break for Members to be briefed on the 
latest draft budget and the budget and business planning process ahead of 
the fuller draft budget coming to Corporate Scrutiny at the 21 January 
committee meeting (before it is approved at the 3 February CA meeting).  
 
Resolved:  
 
i) That the appended 2021/22 Work Programme be approved. 
 
ii) That a Budget Workshop for Members be arranged between 9 

December and Christmas.   

2



 
8.  Mayor’s Question Time – Tracy Brabin 

 
The Chair thanked the Mayor Tracy Brabin for attending Corporate Scrutiny 
to answer the Committee’s questions and outlined the format of the Mayor’s 
Question Time. The session would be split into pre-agreed topic areas and 
members would be able to ask any questions under those topic areas, and 
any follow ups.  
 
The topic areas were:  

 Devolution settlement and powers vs Mayoral ‘soft power’/influence  

 Partnership working across West Yorkshire and strategic alignment 

 Gainshare spending and Budget and business planning  

 Internal corporate matters  
 
Before questions, the Mayor provided an update on the government’s 
announcement cancelling HS2 and its potential impact on the CA’s work.  
 
Following questions and supplementary questions, the following was 
reported to the committee: 
 

1. Direct mayoral powers: Mayors’ powers differ by area as each 
devolution deal is bespoke. Manchester and West Yorkshire have 
police powers, but Manchester also has health powers and additional 
spatial planning powers. West Yorkshire’s planning powers may be 
expanded following national planning refor
[...]
d for attending and the Committee’s 
feedback and conclusions be considered further.   

 
9.  Date of the next meeting – 21 January 2022 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   21 January 2022  

Subject:   Assurance Framework review 

Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery 

Author: Craig Taylor, Head of Portfolio Management and Appraisal (PMA) 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

 To provide the Corporate Scrutiny Committee with an update on the progress 
relating to changes proposed to the Leeds City Region Local Assurance 
Framework arising from the 2022 annual review.  The review was undertaken 
to strengthen the compliance of the Local Assurance Framework to the 
National Local Growth Assurance Framework guidance (September 2021).  

 To ask the Corporate Scrutiny Committee to provide feedback on the 
proposed revisions to the Leeds City Region Assurance Framework.  

2 Information 

 The Local Assurance Framework was developed in 2015 as part of the Growth 
Deal with Government and in February 2021 was updated to comply with 
changes arising from the West Yorkshire Devolution Deal for a Mayoral 
Combined Authority. Its purpose is to ensure that the necessary systems and 
processes are in place to manage funding effectively, and to ensure the 
successful delivery of the Strategic Economic Framework (SEF) and West 
Yorkshire Investment Strategy (WYIS) ambitions. Its focus is to ensure that 
necessary practices and standards are implemented to provide the 
Government, Combined Authority, the LEP and local partners with assurance 
that decisions over funding (and the means by which these decisions are 
implemented) are proper, transparent and deliver value for money. It covers all 
projects and programmes funded from Government or local sources that flow 
through the LEP and / or Combined Authority.  

 In the period after February 2021 and prior to the National Local Growth 
Assurance Framewor
[...]
l approval and tolerance is 
within the threshold agreed by the Combined Authority.  

It is required to liaise with the Employment and Skills Committee 
to secure good jobs, skills and training and ensure good 
employment.  

The terms of reference, membership of the Committee, the dates 
of future meetings and agenda items can be found here. 

Finances, 
Resources 

and 
Corporate 
Committee 

This Committee is authorised to carry out Non-Mayoral Functions 
including asset management, human resources and information 
and communication technology where the cumulative total of the 
financial approval and tolerance is within the threshold agreed by 
the Combined Authority. This includes equality, diversity and 
inclusion, health and safety and issues which fall outside of the 
terms of reference of any other committee.  

The terms of reference, membership of the Committee, the dates 

of future meetings and agenda items can be found here. 

 Advisory Committees to the Combined Authority and the LEP 

The following advisory panels are appointed by the Combined Authority8  but also 

advise the LEP.  

Business 
Investment 

Panel 

This panel has a key role in the assurance process for the 
appraisal of business grants and loans in the City Region, advising 
the Combined Authority, a relevant committee, the Managing 
Director and the LEP in relation to any Non-Mayoral Function 
relating to economic development loans and grants. 

The terms of reference, membership, meeting dates, agenda items 

and minutes of the Panel can be found here. This Panel has 

representatives from the private sector and local authorities, some 

of whom are members of the LEP Board.  

 Other committees of the Combined Authority  

The Combined Authority also has the following committees: 

                                            
8 These are advisory committees of the Combined Authority 

23

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=224
https://westyorkshire.mo
[...]
der to comply with government 
requirements.   
 

The business at each LEP Board meeting also includes receiving the minutes of, or 
an update from, the Combined Authority and any relevant Combined Authority 
advisory committee or panel.   

  Diversity Statement  

Leeds City Region is committed to achieving diversity and equality of opportunity 

both as a partnership and as a commissioner of services. The LEP promotes 

equality of opportunity and does all it can to ensure that no member of the public, 

service user, contractor or staff member working within a partner organisation will be 

unlawfully discriminated against.  

We aim to integrate diversity and equality into all that we do, and the work that 

others do on behalf of the Leeds City Region. In practice this means doing what we 

can to positively promote equality and diversity across the delivery of projects, 

programmes and services and in relation to our own structure. The Equality and 

Diversity Policy including Diversity Statement can be found here. 

 

 

31

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=150
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=150
https://www.the-lep.com/about-us/governance-funding-and-transparency/governance-information-for-the-lep/
https://www.the-lep.com/about-us/governance-funding-and-transparency/governance-information-for-the-lep/
https://www.the-lep.com/about-us/governance-funding-and-transparency/governance-information-for-the-lep/


   
 

Page | 22 
 

  Requests for Information and Data Protection 

The Combined Authority is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and the 

Environmental Information Regulations 2004 and responds to statutory information 

requests in accordance with approved procedures. 

The Combined Authority also deals with any requests for information from the LEP 

on its behalf, in accordance with the same procedures. Further information on the 

Combined Authority’s Freedom of Informa
[...]
egal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 A project team is in place, including employees from the corporate teams and 

user groups to engage with the full organisation are being drawn together. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Committee notes the report and the work underway.  
 
11. Background Documents 
 

None.  

86



 
12. Appendices 
 None. 
 

87



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   21 January 2022 

Subject:   Budget and business planning 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: Angela Taylor 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide further information on the budget position for the Combined 

Authority for 2022/23. 
 
2. Information 
 
2.1 The Corporate Scrutiny Committee met in a workshop session in December 

where it focussed on the budget being developed for consideration and 
approval at the Combined Authority meeting of 3 February.  The Committee 
considered the budget paper that had been presented to the December 
meeting of the Combined Authority and officers provided further information 
and explanations to support the Committee’s understanding of the underlying 
assumptions and challenges, and to understand what sits beneath the figures.  
A summary of the paper considered at that meeting is attached for information 
as Appendix 1.  The revenue appendix to this paper has been updated to 
indicate which director is responsible for each directorate budget. 

 
2.2 Members provided some useful and constructive feedback which will be 

incorporated into the budget paper currently being drafted for the 3 February 
meeting, including an expanded explanation of movements between years 
and further analysis of certain of the budget lines. 

 
2.3 At the time of publicat
[...]
o ensure 
homes are affordable 
and targets are met. 

 Understand how local 
plans will be taken into 
consideration. 

January 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

137



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 19 November 2021
	6 Assurance Framework
	Item 6i - Appendix 1 – Assurance Framework 2022

	7 Integrated Corporate Systems
	8 Budget and business planning
	Item 8i - Appx 1 - Summary Budget and business planning CA report FINAL
	Item 8ii - Appx 2 - Draft business plan priorities
	Item 8iii - Appx 3 - Draft budget Capital 2022-23
	Item 8iv - Appx 4 - revenue budget by directorate
	Item 8v - Appx 5 - Revenue budget with comparatives
	Item 8vi - Appx 6 - Transport levy 2022-23 by local authority
	Item 8vii - Appx 7 - Gainshare tracker
	Item 8viii - Appx 8 - Treasury Management Statement

	9 Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme
	Item 9i - Scrutiny work programmes 2021-22 v3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 21 JANUARY 2022 AT ZOOM 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Mike Barnes Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Dowson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Harrand (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Tony Homewood Wakefield Council 
Councillor David Jones Wakefield Council 
Councillor Rachel Melly City of York Council 
Councillor Betty Rhodes Wakefield Council 
Councillor George Robinson Calderdale Council 
Councillor Melanie Stephen Kirklees Council 
Councillor Megan Swift Calderdale Council 
Councillor Carol Thirkill Bradford Council 
Cllr Harpreet Uppal Kirklees Council 
Councillor Geoff Winnard (Deputy Chair) Bradford Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Attendees (14): Councillors Carol Thirkill, Geoff Winnard, Mike Barnes, 
George Robinson, Megan Swift, Andrew Cooper, Harpreet Uppal (substituting 
for Cllr Davies), Mel Stephen, Jane Dowson, Peter Harrand, Tony Homewood, 
David Jones, Betty Rhodes, Rachel Melly. 
  
Apologies (2): Councillors Paul Davies, Jeanette Sunderland. 
  
In attendance: Ben Still, Angela Taylor, Khaled Berroum, Hannah Scales. 
  
    

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
None. 
    



3. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
None. 
    

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 19 November 2021 
 
Members clarified the process for accepting and formalising minutes when 
Committees were held informally; any recommendations and minutes must be 
approved by the next formal committee meeting.  
  
Members requested that the possibility of hybrid meetings should be explored 
for members who cannot attend in-person meetings for health reasons.  
    

5. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Chair expressed hope that this committee meeting would be the last on Zoom 
and that committees would be in person by the next meeting in March. 
    

6. Assurance Framework 
 
Members were provided with an update on progress relating to the changes 
proposed to the Leeds City Region Local Assurance Framework arising from 
the 2022 annual review.  
  
Members discussed how overspends were addressed through the flexibility in 
the Assurance Framework within tolerances set out for each project 
individually by the CA. If a project overspend is 5% over the tolerance set, the 
decision would go back to the decision making committee for reassessment 
but if it’s under 5% it would go to the Managing Director – and these are 
reported in public. The complexity, size and value of each project determined 
which criteria it was subject to and which decision points it would go through 
and where the decision would be made. Ultimately decisions are made by 
political leaders – officers only analyse and advise.  
  
In practice, no projects which have undergone the rigour of the early stages of 
the assurance process have had to be cancelled down the line – this occurred 
once on a broadband scheme as a national scheme superseded it. Usually 
officers help promoters rescope schemes so they fit objectives or are within 
spending tolerances, rather than cancel them. It was also noted that the 
Combined Authority was the accountable body for the LEP and the LEP is 
subject to the same scrutiny, assurances and standards as the Combined 
Authority.  
  
It was reported that the Carbon Impact Assessment Tool was due to come into 
place on 28 February 2022 it was suggested that the Tool was sent to 
members when available. It was also suggested that the capital programmes 
update report to be presented to the Committee on a semi-regular basis for 
oversight, in future.  
  
    

7. Integrated Corporate Systems 
 



Members were provided with initial information on Integrated Corporate 
System project which aims to upgrade current HR, finance and monitoring 
systems with a new ‘off the shelf’ – which could also be customised if 
necessary. Members discussed the challenges installing the system, other 
than the cost of extra staff, and how robust the plan was in place to monitor 
progress and how future proof the system’s cloud-based infrastructure was. 
Members requested a further update report on this in future.  
    

8. Budget and business planning 
 
Members were provided with further information on the budget position for the 
Combined Authority for 2022/23 was provided. Members received a brief 
overview of the Budget Workshop held in December.  
  
The awaited levelling up white paper would outline government’s vision for 
Mayoral Combined Authorities and funding long term. Members discussed the 
£2 million funding gap in a previous report and it was confirmed that since the 
last meeting that gap had been closed to zero after confirmation of further 
capacity funding from the government, updated interest information and some 
further redeployments of operating costs. Members also discussed Gainshare 
and the £14 million committed spend (formally approved to date) from the 
wider allocation. A paper was being produced to determine how to allocate 
remaining funds to the local authorities within pre-agreed investment priorities 
and principles.  
    

9. Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
That an update on the integrated corporate systems project be provided in future and 
an update on business planning and the budget be provided at the next meeting.  
    

10. Date of the next meeting - 11 March 2022   


